By the Lord Lieutenant and Council of Ireland. CARLISLE.

WHEREAS under and by virtue of the Statutes in that case made and provided, the Police District of Dublin Metropolis was heretofore divided into the three Divisions or Districts following, that is to say:—

The Castle and Kingstown, or "A" Division; The College, or "B" Division; and The Rotundo, or "C" Division;

the limits of which said respective Divisions were defined in and by a certain Order by the Lord Lieutenant and Council in Ireland, bearing date the 1st day of May, 1850:

And whereas four Public Offices have for some time past been held, used, and occupied for the despatch of such Criminal and other business as might be cognizable and determinable within the limits of each of said Divisions of the Police District of Dublin Metropolis, viz., two of said Public Offices for the said Castle and Kingstown, or "A" Division, whereof one has been held at Exchange Court, in the County of the City of Dublin, and the other in the Town of Kingstown, in the County of Dublin; one other of said Public Offices for the said College, or "B" Division, at College-street, in said County of the City of Dublin, and one other of said Public Offices for the said Rotundo, or "C" Division, at Capel-street, in the said County of the City of Dublin:

And whereas by an Act passed in the Session of Parliament holden in the 22nd and 23rd Years of Her Majesty's Reign, intituled "An Act to Amend "the Laws relating to the Police District of Dub-"lin Metropolis," it is enacted, amongst other things, that it shall be lawful for the Lord Lieutenant, if he shall so think fit, by and with the advice and consent of Her Majesty's Privy Council in Ireland, to abolish the Divisions of the said Police District, and from time to time to order that there shall be for the whole of the said District such number of Police Offices or Police Courts for the administration of Justice to be held at such place or places as he shall by and with such advice and consent as aforesaid deem proper.

Now We, the Lord Lieutenant, by and with the advice and consent of Her Majesty's Privy Council in Ireland, in pursuance of the powers vested in us for that purpose, do Order and Direct that, from and after the 12th day of this present month of February, in the year One Thousand Eight Hundred and Sixty, the said several Divisions of the Police District of Dublin Metropolis, called the Castle and Kingstown, or "A" Division, the College, or "B" Division, and the Rotundo, or "C" Division, as the same are respectively stated and declared in the said Order of the Lord Lieutenant and Council of Ireland, dated 1st May, 1850, be and the same are hereby abolished; and We, by and with the advice and consent of Her Majesty's Privy Council in Ireland as aforesaid, do hereby further Order and Direct that, from and after the said 12th day of February instant, there shall be for the whole of the said Police District of the Dublin Metropolis three Public Offices or Police Courts for the administration of Justice, and for the despatch of such Criminal and other business as may be cognizable and determinable in such Courts within the entire of said Police District of the Dublin Metropolis. And We, by and with the advice and consent of Her Majesty's Privy Council in Ireland as aforesaid, do hereby further Order and Direct that the said three Public Offices or Police Courts which, by this Our Order are directed for the whole of the said Police District of Dublin Metropolis, shall, from and after the said 12th day of February instant, be held for the despatch of Public business at the places following, that is to say-one of said Public Offices or Police Courts at Exchange Court, in the County of the City of Dublin, one other of said Public Offices or Police Courts at Capel-street, in the said County of the City of Dublin, and one other of said Public Offices or Police Courts at Kingstown, in the County of Dublin, all being within the said Police District of the Dublin Metropolis.

And lastly We, the Lord Lieutenant, by and with the advice and consent of Her Majesty's Privy Council in Ireland as aforesaid, do hereby further Order and Direct that this Our Order is to take effect from and after the said 12th day of this present month of February, One Thousand Eight Hundred and Sixty, of all which all persons concerned are hereby required to take Notice.

Given at the Council Chamber in Dublin, this 4th day of February, 1860.

Maziere Brady, C. Fred. Shaw.